

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORP.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01577
)	
v.)	Judge Ellen S. Huvelle
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION**

Pursuant to the Court’s order dated December 13, 2017, and Rule 7(h) of this Court’s Local Rules, defendants, the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Eric D. Hargan, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary,¹ the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA), and Scott Gottlieb, M.D., in his official capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs (collectively, the United States), respectfully request that the Court deny the motion for summary judgment filed by plaintiff, United Therapeutics Corporation, sustain the FDA decision at issue, and enter summary judgment in favor of the United States.

In support of this motion, we rely on the administrative record submitted in this matter and the following brief.

¹ Pursuant to Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Acting Secretary Eric D. Hargan is substituted for former Secretary Thomas E. Price, M.D.

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ETHAN DAVIS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GUSTAV W. EYLER
Acting Director

ANDREW E. CLARK
Assistant Director

s/ Alexander V. Sverdlov
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorney
Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Dep't of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel.: (202) 307-0138
Fax: (202) 514-8742

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN R. STIMSON
Acting General Counsel

REBECCA K. WOOD
Chief Counsel, Food and Drug Division

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

ANNA K. THOMPSON
Associate Chief Counsel, Litigation
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services
Office of the General Counsel
10903 New Hampshire Avenue
White Oak 31, Room 4575

December 22, 2017

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORP.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01577
)	
v.)	Judge Ellen S. Huvelle
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 2

 A. Drug Approval Process 2

 B. Orphan Drug Act and Related Regulations 3

 1. Orphan Drug Designation 4

 2. Orphan Drug Exclusivity 5

 C. The *Depomed* Decision 7

 D. FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017 8

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 A. UTC Obtains Orphan Drug Exclusivity For Remodulin (Intravenous And Subcutaneous Treprostinil) 9

 B. UTC Obtains Orphan Drug Exclusivity For Tyvaso (Inhaled Treprostinil) On The Basis Of Clinical Superiority 10

 C. UTC Fails To Establish That Orenitram (Oral Treprostinil) Is Entitled To Orphan Drug Exclusivity 12

 D. Current Litigation 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

II. THE ORPHAN DRUG ACT DOES NOT MANDATE EXCLUSIVITY FOR ORENITRAM 17

 A. Section 360cc Did Not Answer The Relevant Question 17

 B. FDA’s Interpretation Is Reasonable 19

 C. UTC’s Challenges To FDA’s Regulations Are Unavailing 22

III. FDA PROPERLY APPLIED ITS CLINICAL SUPERIORITY FRAMEWORK 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 12-472 (BAH), 2012 WL 1037457 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2012).....	16
* <i>Baker Norton Pharm., Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
* <i>Berlex Labs. Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 19, (D.D.C. 1996).....	18, 20
* <i>Chevron, USA., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 19, 23-24
<i>Cumberland Pharm. Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
* <i>Depomed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2014).....	passim
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 698 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	24
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	16
* <i>Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Louisville Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 409 (1917)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011) 16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 15

PDK Labs. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 28

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
1 F.3d 1487 (6th Cir. 1993) 26

Porter v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
856 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1988) 25

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 24

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994) 16

United States v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305 (2009) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15, 16

21 U.S.C. § 301..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 355..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 356..... 25

21 U.S.C. § 360aa 1

21 U.S.C. § 360bb..... 4, 5

*21 U.S.C. § 360cc..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 360ee 3

21 U.S.C. § 371..... 25

26 U.S.C. § 45C 3

42 U.S.C. § 262..... 50

*FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 11-52, 131 Stat. 1005 passim

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.115 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.105 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.107 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.430 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.500 25

*21 C.F.R. § 316.3 passim

21 C.F.R. § 316.20 4

21 C.F.R. § 316.21 4

21 C.F.R. § 316.31 4, 20

21 C.F.R. § 316.34 4

Other Authorities

A New “Greater Safety” Orphan Drug Clinical Superiority Precedent: PURIXAN
 (July 5, 2016), <http://www.fdalawblog.net/2016/07/a-new-greater-safety-orphan-drug-clinical-superiority-precedent-purixan/> 29

FDA, *For Industry, Developing Products for Rare Diseases & Conditions, Designating an Orphan Product: Drug and Biological Products, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)*, <https://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DevelopingProductsforRareDiseases/Conditions/HowtoapplyforOrphanProductDesignation/ucm240819.htm> 10

H.R. Rep. 97-840, Pt. 1 (Sept. 17, 1982) 3

H.R. Rep. 98-857 (June 21, 1984) 3

H.R. Rep. 99-153 (June 3, 1985) 21, 29

Letter from Norman Stockbridge, FDA, to Dean Bunce, United Therapeutics Corp. (Nov. 24, 2004), *available at* https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2004/021272Orig1s002.pdf 10

Vallerie V. McLaughlin et al., *ACCF/AHA 2009 Expert Consensus Document on Pulmonary Hypertension*, 119 *Circulation* 2250 (2009) 9

Orphan Drug Clinical Superiority: An Overview of Precedents Shows that MC-to-PC
Clinical Superiority Is Not So Unusual (Mar. 27, 2016), [http://www.fdalawblog.net/2016/03/orphan-drug-clinical-superiority-an-overview-of-precedents-shows-that-mc-to-pc-clinical-superiority-/](http://www.fdalawblog.net/2016/03/orphan-drug-clinical-superiority-an-overview-of-precedents-shows-that-mc-to-pc-clinical-superiority/) 28

Orphan Drug Regulations,
57 Fed. Reg. 62,076 (Dec. 29, 1992)..... passim

Policy on Orphan-Drug Exclusivity: Clarification,
79 Fed. Reg. 76,888 (Dec. 23, 2014)..... 8

Proposed Rule: Orphan Drug Regulations,
56 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 29, 1991)..... 7
